MINUTES
MEETING OF STlTEu;IEHHA‘l' COMMISSION
CHARLOTTESYILLE, YIRGINLA
Nevember 11, 1901

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Comwnission was

-held in Kewcomb Hall at the University of ¥irginia in Charlotissville,
¥irginfa. on November 11, 1571, at 9:30 a.m. The Chaivman, Mr. Douglas B,
Fugate, presided.

Prasent: Messrs. Fugate, Baughan, Crowe, Duckworth, Eakin,
Fitzpatrick, Hafreton, and Janney.

Ahsent: Mr. Glass.

Motion was made by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckmorth,
that permits fssued from October 28, 1971, to Novembar 10, 1971, inclusive,
as shown by records of the Department, be appraved., Motion carried.

(n motion of Mr, Fitzpatrick, sucnﬁded by Mr. Duckworth,
cancellatfon of permits from October 28, 1971, to Hovember 10, 1971,
inclusive, as shown by records of the Departnent, was approved.

Mr. Baughan extended an invitation to the Highway Commission
to hold its Apedl 1972 neeting in Luray.



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, ceconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that the Comnission confirm lTetter batlot action on bids received
Octobar 20, 1971, on the follewing projects:

Project U00O-110-101, £-501

From: Guwiry Drive To: South Washington Street and From: West Broad
Street Ta: Gibson Strast, CTty of Falls Church. Award of comtract to
Tow bidder, Martin & Gass, Inc., Merrificld, Va.

Construction Right of
Bid T Syeaun0
10% for enginesring and additional werk 36,409.40 7.580.00
Work by State Forcas 3,365.00

Amoynt chargeable to EII‘DJECt . 487 ,238.00
Acct. Rec. City of Falls Church - $128,998.76

Route 17, Project 6017-036-104, £-501, B-602, B-603
Exigt. Rt. 17 5. of Gloucester C.H. - 2.5632 M{. N, Exist. Rt. 17 5, of

Gloucester C.H., Glaucester County. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
_Henry S. Branscome, Inc,, Wi1liamsburg, Va.

GConstruction Right of
Bid $T. 289, 20,05 li!.!;[.$
10% for engineering and additiomal work 124 ,820.06 4,835.10
Work by State Forces 5,916.25
Right of Way £35,700.00
Uti11ties 44,000.00
Ancunt chargeable to project 2,012.823.00

Acet, Rec, Bloucester County - $15,631.00
$548,562,00 to be provided for in 1972-73 Primary Congtruction Allocations.

Routas 29 and 54?.! Project IEIIIZB-IT.H!'m-'ll!l!E B-610, B-611; 6029-071-111, C-501,
| - - - - -

From: 0.035 Ni. K. Campbell-Pittsylvanie CL To: 5,037 M1, 5. C 2ll=-
Pittsylvania CL and From: 0.021 Mi. E. Rt, 29 NBL To: 0,120 Mi, E. Rt. 29
NBL, Campbell and Fittsylvania Counties, Award of contract to Tow bidder,
English Construction Company, Inc., Altavista, Ya.

tonstruction Right of Na

Bid (Alternate)

1 ¥ . r -
10% for enginearing and additional work 514 ,699.86 780.00
Work by State Forces 15 . 460.00
Railrpad, Wire Line Changes 15,216.00
N. & ¥, Flagging £,902.00
Southern Flagging 164,00
Apount chargeabhla to project 5,707,020.00

Acct. Rec. Southern RR - %12,918,50

Acct. Rec. Peoples Tel, Co, - $2,717.00

$51,000.00 to be providad for in County's 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budgets,

ﬁiann.?aa.nu to be provided for Tn 1972-M1 & 1973-74 Primary Construction
ocations.



Route 64, Project 0064-054-101, L-801

2 Orillad Wells - EBL & WBL 0.9 M. W. Loulsa - Goochland CL, Louisa
E?unhtgﬁd ﬂvnrd of contract ton low bidder, Sydnor Hydrodynamics, Inc.,
¢ , ¥a.

Bid $ 9,500.00
10% for engineering and additiomal work 950.00
Work by State Forces 326.00
Amount chargeable to praject 10,776.00

$10,776.00 to be provided for Tn future Interstate Construction Allocations.

Route &4, Project 0064-114-101, B-602 CONTR. T-2

Morth Island, Tunnel & Camplation of South Island - Humpton Roads, Second
Bridge-Tunnel Crossing, City of I-Ialﬁutun. Award of contract to low bidder,
Tidewater Construction GCorp., Norfolk, Va., and Pater Kiewlt Sons' Co.,
Owmaha, Heb., and Raymond International, Inc., New York, W, Y.

. Construction Right of
Bid i,

L) n 4 [ 4
10% for engineering and additional work 4 752 ,000,00 4,800.00
Work by State Forces 326,00
Anount chargeable to project 52,325,126,00
mt- nﬁ:. : & P T‘l- ':D. - sﬂ.ﬂm-uu
ﬁa,iﬂ.ﬁm 00 to be provided for 1n future Interstate Construction Alloca-
ons.

Route 66, Project 0066-093-102, L-B8A1

Drilled Well ~ Rest Area EBL R, 66, 2.7% M1. W, Int. 340/522, Warren County.
Avard of contract to low bidder, Sydnor Hydrodynsmics, Inc., Richmond, Va.

Bid $5.000.00
10% for engineering and additional work 500,00
Work by State Forces 163.00
Amount chergeable to projact 5,5663,00

Royte BS, Project 0085-012-101, L-801

Dri1led Welis - Rest Areas NBL & SBL Rt. 85, 3.6 Mi. E. of Rt. 1 (E. of
Albarta), Brunswick County. Awsrd of contract to Tow bidder, Sydnor Hydro-
dynasfes, Inc., Richmond, Va.

814 $ 9.500.00
10¢ for engineering and additional work 950.00
Work by 5tate Forges 163.00

Amount chargeable to project 10,613.00



Route 95, Project nnés-sﬁ?-mz. C-501

1.528 M1, K, Prince Wi11fam-Faiprfax CL - 1.349 W{, S, Rt. 644 (Springfiald),
Fairfax County. Award of contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc.,
Charlottesyille, ¥Ya.

Bid $54,568.00
10% for engineering and additional work 5,466.80
Work by State Forces 5,386,00

Amount chargeable to ?I'ﬂjﬂt:t 65,521.00
$65,521.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Constructicn Allocations.

Route 360, Project 0360-073-102, €-501, B-601, B-602; 101, £-502

0.221 M. W. N&W RR OQvarpass (W. Meherrin) - 5.024 Ni. W. Prince Edward-
Nottoway €L, Prince Edward County. Mward of contract to low bidder, W. W.
Warsing, InC., Crews, Va.

Eid £1.421,365.89
102 for engineering and additional wark 142,136.54
Work by State Forces 9,787.80
Right of Way 29.000.00
Util1tles 1,.600,00
Rat1rpad 31 ,479.40
Flagging 8.615.59
Amount chargeakle to profect 1,653,985.00

Routs 613, Project 0613=006-12]1, €-501, B-606

Int. 647 - Int. 660, Apptomattox County, Award of coniract to low biddar,
Evans & Nash Construction Co., Appomattox, ¥a.

Bid 558,644 .41
10% for sngineering and additional work A.864 .44
Amount chargeable to glroiect 97 505 .00
$18,000,00 be provided for in County's T972-73 A Subsequent Years Dudgets.

Route 616, Projact 0616-074-103, C-501

Int. 156 - Int. 106, Prince George County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Burton P, Short & 5on, Ine,, Petersburg, Va,

Bid $321,176.18
10% for engineering and additional work 32,117.61
Work by State Forces 194,00
Amount chargeable to project 353,486.00

$184,000,00 to ba provided for Tn County's 1972-73 3 Subsequent Years Budgets.



From: 0.118 Mi. E. Int. 55 To: 1.631 Mi. E. Int. 95 And From: Int. 6
Ta: 0,662 Mi, 5, Int, G644, fatrfax County, Award of contract to low bidder,
J. Lawson Jones Construction Co., Inc., Clarksyille, ¥a.

Bid . $2,292,326.33
10% for engineering and additional work 229,232.63
Flagging 2,200.00
Awount chargeable to project 2,523,765.00

Accts. Rec. FalrFax I:n. - $721,856.10

Acets. Rec. C & P Tel. Co. - $'I'I.DEIU 00

Accts. Rec. Washinoton Bas & Light Co. - $8,800.00

ﬂnﬂtl. H“i ﬂl"]ﬂl ﬂf ?ﬂ-l I'nw - *333.#?1 93

Accts. Rec. RF&P RR Co. - %27,137.00

Acct, Rec, Fairfax Co. Water llltl'l.nr‘l‘!al' - $3,000.00

Acet. Ree. Fairfax Cn. Div. of Sanitatien - um.nn

ﬂ& Iﬁaﬂﬂn .00 to be pruﬂded for 1n County's 1972-73 & Subsequent Years
pa

Route B52, Project 0652-D60-118, C-501

Int, 625 (McCoy) - 0.653 MT. W. Int. 655, Montgomery County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke, Va.

Bid (Regular) $246 ,342 .58
10% for engineering and additional warg 24 534 25
Work by State Forces ‘I!H.

Anount chargaable to project 2N, aNn.m

$115,000.00 to be provided for 1n County's 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 793, Project 0793-0B2.148, B-625

1 Bridge Only - Bridge over Swith Cresk, Rockingham County. Award of
contract t0 Tow bfdder, Garrett, Moon & Ponl, Inc.. Blackstone, ¥a.

Bid HE.Z{I‘S.W
104 for emgineering and a.d:li tionmal work 6,520.30
Amount chargeabTe trprojec 71,723.00

$47,000.00 to be provided ﬂ:r in County's 1972-73 5 Subsequant Years Budgets.



Routes 58, 220 & 221, Project 8595-062-803, 1-801

Junkyard Screening - Yarious Locations - F.A.P. Routes - Salem District
{Botetourt, Floyd & Henry Counties). Award of contract to low bidder,
Webster & Webster, Inc., Graanville, Va.

B1d $18,384 .85
10% for engineering and additianal work 1,838.46
Work by State Farce: Z80.00
Amount chargeabls to project 20,.503.00

To be finonced from Federal GIF Tunds

Routes 15, 79 & 33, Project 8595-0567-803, L-801

Junkyard Scrasning - Yarlous locations - F.A.P. Routes - Cul District
{(Prince Wi111am & Greene Countfes). Award of contract to low bidder,
Waynesbora Nurseries, Inc., Waymesboro, Va.

Bid $18.644 .86
10% for engineering and additional work 1,864.48
‘Work by State Forcas 280.00
Amount chargeable to project 20,.789.00

To ba financed froa Federal CJF Funds

Routes 50, 60 & 330, Project 8595-968-503, L-A01

Junkyard Screening - Various Locations - F.A.P. Routes - Staunton District
(Rockbridge, Page, Marren & Clarke Countias). Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Webster & Webster, Inc., Greenville, Va.

Bid $30,756.15
10% for anginesring and 2dditional work © 3,075.51
Work by Stats Forces 280.00
fmount chargeable to project 34,112.00

Ta ba financed from Federal CIF funds

Route 628, Project BR-8-71

Bridge Repair - Rt. 528 over N. E. Ramp Rt. 587 (0628-080-701, M-600),
Foanake County. Award of contract to iow bidder, Robert=on Constructicn

wnrl Inc., El'lu, ¥a.

Bid (Regular) $37 686 .00
10% for engineering and additional work 3,788.60
Anount chargesble to project £1,675.00

To ba financed from Project 0628-080-701, M-600 {Acct. Rec. 0218-2323).
NOTIOH CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that the Commissfon confirm let baldot action rejecting bids recaived -
October 20, 1571, on the followfng projects and authorizing readvertisement
of these projects:

*Route B1, Project 0081-034-106, L-BOT; 0081-082-110, L-801

Junkyard Screening - Rt. 81 - Staunton District {Frederick & Rockingham
Countles).

*Royte 301, Project 8595-965-803, L-B01
Junkyard Screening - Near Jarratt & Stony Creek, Sussax County.

*Routes 350 & 460, Project 8595-64-803, L-8O1

Junkyard Screening - Varjous Lacatlons - F.A.P. Routas - Richmond District
(Amelia, Chasterfield & Mottoway Counties);

Route 1 et BR-10-71

Repair 2 Bridges - NEL Bridges over Shining Creek & Nottoway River (D001-012-
uangi; 702, M-800}, Brunswick & Dimwiddia Countles. Low bid - 33.7% over
ettimate.

*Lower bids were receaivad on these projects; however, due to a technicality

in these bids, they were not ac ., We feal that in readvartising these
projects, we mey get Tower bids than those received on this Tetting.

MITION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Higways, United Statex Code, and PPM 20-8, a Location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the Warren County Courthouse, Front
Royal, Virginia, on August 17. 1971, at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposed improvement of Route &24 fram 0.4 wile west of
the intersaction of Route 647 (D1esnal Hollow Road) to 0.4 mile north of
the intersection of Route 647 (Dismal Hollow Road) im Warren County,
State Project 0624-093-111, €-501, and



WHEREAS, prn?er notica was given Tn advance and a1l those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mandations for or ageinst the proposed project as presented, apd their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal amd emvirommental effacts of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with 311 other, has been carefully reviewed;

NON, THEREFORE, BF LT RESOLVED, that tha location and major
design features of this project be approved In accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at the sald locatfon and design public hearing
by the Department's Engineers.

MOTION CARRIED .

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, sevaral sections of present Route 314 at the Virginia
PolytechnTc Institute extend fnto the corporate Timiis of the Town of
Blacksbyrg, and it has basn determined by our Highway Enginesrs that thase

tions of Route 314 should properly be discontinued as a part of the
imary System of Highways and revert to the Town of Blacksbura,

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that applicable to Saction
33.1~144 of the 1950 Coda of ¥irginfa, as zmended, the portions of Route
314, totaling 0.743 nile and nctually located in tha Town of Blacksbury
heﬁis:nntimred as a part of the Primary Systes of Highways, describad &s
follows:

Route 314 {Perry Street) - From tha wast corporate liwits of
Blackshurg to 0,20 mile east of the west corporata Timits of
Blacksburg.

Routa 314 {College Avenus} - From the west corporatzs 1imits
of Blacksburg to 0.085 mile east of the west corporate 1imits
of Blacksburyg.

Route 314 (Kent Straet)} - From the south corporate 1imits of
ETackeburg to Washington Streat, 0.089 mile.

Route 314 (Southgata Drive) - From the west corporate 1inits
of Blackshurg sast 0.3569 nmile to Airport Road.



BE IT ALSO RESOLVED, that under authority af Section 33.1-43
of the 1950 Code of \Hn‘ﬁnia. 2s amended, quartarly maintenance payments
pt the base rate of $1,100 per nile be made to the Town of Blacksburg on
the wl1gible portion of Southgata Drive, extending from the west corporate
1imits of Blacksburg east into the Town of Blacksburg, Tength 0.37 nile,

effective January 1, 1972, for the quarterly ﬁaymm: due after April 1,
1972. This addition of 0.37 mile increases the total mileage in the Town
of Blacksburg from 40.44 nfles to 40,81 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED

ehat Moved by Mr. Duckwarth, seconded by Mr. Halrsten,
[}

WHEREAS, undar authoerity of Section 33.1-42 of the Code of
¥Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the Town of H{thwﬂle
for maintenance payments at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually on
gdditional streets meeting requived standards.

WOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly paynments
at tha rate of $1,100 per wile annual'.l{ be made to tha Toum of Nythaville
on additional streets totaling 0.27 mile and meeting standards requived
by the aforesentionsd section of the Code effective October 1, 1971, for
tha quartarly payment due after December 31, 1971. The additfantl streets
and mileage eligible for payment are described as follows:

Washington Streat - 22nd Street to 24th Street = 0.07 Mlle
24th Strest - HWashington Strest to Unfon Street - 0,07 Mile
Church Streat - Lexingten Street to Marshall Street - 0.07 Mile
LexTngton Streat ~ Church Street to Znd Strest - 0.06 miie

These additions, totaling 0.27 miTe, will increase the total
wiTeage 1n the Town of Mytheville from 43.32 miles to 43.59 miles of approved
streats,

MOTION CARRIED

: Moved by Mr, Duckworth, seconded by Mr, Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amendad, request 15 made by the Town of South H11Y
for maintenance payments at the rata of $1,100 per mils annally on
additional streets meeting required standards,



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the quarterly payments
at the rate of $1,700 per nile annually be mda to the Town of South H111
on Additional streets totalfng 0.15 mils and meeting standards required
by the aforemantfoned section of the Code effectiva July 1, 1971, for
the quarterly Wt due after September 30, 1971. The additional streets
gible

and nileage al for paywent are described as follows:

Route 9255

South H111 Schoal -  Franklin 5t. North to Oead End - 0.03 M{le
Route 9533

John Groom School -  Old Plank Rd. MW and West to

Pead End - 0,12 Mila

These additions, totaling 0.15 mile, will increase the total
mileaga 1n the Town of South Hi11 from 23,45 miles to 23.60 miles of approved
streets.

NOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Hr. Hairstom,
that

HWHEREAS, by ?rnpnr resolutions, the Boards of Supervizors of
Carroll, Charles City, Floyd, Gile=, Isle of Wight, Macklanburg, Patrick
amd Prince WH1liam Counties have requested that certain roads, which mo
Tonger serve as A public necassity, be discontfnued as parts of the Secondary

System of Highways:

WOM, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectfon 33.1-160
of tha Code of ¥irginin of 1950, ax amemded, the following roads be discon-
tirued 2s parts of the Secondary System of Highways, aeffectiva this date:

CARROLL COUNTY - Section # of 01d location Rt, 858
from 0.37 mile W. Rt. 601 to
ﬂ.m '11= "-. Htt E‘ﬂ] e e s e L —— u.ua HTIE

CHARLES CITY COUNTY - Sectian 2 of old location RE. 602
from Sta, 51+70 to Sta., 66+30,

Project 0602-018-108, £-B01 ==e=cau=a- ~m== (.28 Mile
FLOYD COUNTY - Sectiens 3, 5, and B of ol1d locatien
Rt. 651 betwean RE. 2271 & Rt. B&] —-——w=== 0.27 Mile
= Rt. 633 from Rt. 790 to 0.80 mile
"l Uf Rt‘l ?gn —————————— n-m “11!

- Rt. 683 from 2.10 mlles north
Rt, 221 to Int, REt, GB4 - 0.B0 Mile




GILES COUNTY

ISLE OF WIGHT COUNTY

MECKLENBLRG COUNTY

'PATRICK COQUNTY

- Rt. 554 from Rt, 692 to 0.92 nile

W, of Rt, 592 - 0.92 Mile

= Rt. 710 beginning at a porint on

Rt. 258, 0.44 nile NE of 1ts nter-
saction with RL. 620 and thenca
rurming 1Tn a southeasterly direction
.20 nile to dead end =—=—cemmmmere—e—o 0.20 Mile

Rt. 699 beginning at a point on

Rt. 611, 0.65 mile from 1ts inter-

sactian with Rt. 258 and thence

runntng fn & sGutherly direction

0.01 mile to dagd end =======r-r——c—am=a—- 0.01 Mile

Rt. 9533 - Entrance to John Grooms
Schoo? =-v~—- -— —— 0.12 Mi{1e

Rt. 9255 - Entranca to South H{11
School POl —— Y Y 1§ [

Section 2 of old location Rt. T-642
between Rt. T-1014 and WCL Stuart,
Budget Item No. 0307 e e 0.05 M{la

Seetion 2 of old location Rt. 727
batween Rt. 679 and Rt. 681, Hudget

Ttem Mo, S0T0 —mecce—mcccccmaarr e msana 0.05 M{le
PRINCE WILLIAM CQuNTY - Rt. 670 - From Rt, 1555 to 0.07
mile N, REt, 1565 - -== (.07 Mlle
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by  Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Baughan,

that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with tha provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Hghways, United Statas Code, and PPN 20-8, a Location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the J. E, B. Stuart High Schoel, 3301
Peace Yallay lane, Falls Church, Yirginfa, on July 22, 1977, at 7:30 p.m,.
for the purposeé of considering the proposed iwmprovement of Route 7
(Leesburg Pike) from the West Corporate Limits of Alexandria to 0.26
mile west of the intersection of Route 244 (Columbia Pike) and of Route
716 (Seminary Road) from the MWest Corporate Limits of Alexandria to the
intersection of Carlyn Spring Road, 1n Fafrfax County, State Projecis
0D0?-029-106, C-501 amd 07165-029-175, C-501, amd



WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those
present were gfven a full opportunity to express their opinions ard
recoomendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
their statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecopomic, social and emvirommenial effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given propar consideration,
and this svidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location amd major
design features of these projects be approved in accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at tha sald Tocation and design public hearing
by tha Department Engineers.

BE IT ALSQ RESOLVED, that Route T and Route 284 in the inter-
change area including all ramps, cormectioms, etc., be designated as a
Limited Access Highway in accordance with Articie 4, Chapter 1, Title 33.1
of the 1950 Code of ¥irginia, as amended.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hafrston,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Higways, United States Coda, and PPM 20-28, a Design Public
Hearfng was held Tn the Hational Guard Armory, Martinsville, ¥irginifa, on
July 29, 1971, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpote of considering the proposed
design of Routes 220 and 58 fron 0.3 mile north of tha intersection of
Route 57 [Bassett Forks)} to the intersaction of Route 58 east of Martins-
;EI}EIM :nry County, State Projects 6220-044-111, PE-107; 6058-044-303,

- » a

WHEREAS , gu notice was given in advance and &1l thoze
present were givan a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendations for or against proposed project as presented, and thafr
siatements being duly recordsd, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and anviromnental effects of the

proposed project hava bean axeminad and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with 211 other, has been carafully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVED, that the niur design features
of these projects be approved in mccordance with the plan as ?raEnsed and
$

presentad at the safd design public hearing by tha Departnent's Engineers.



BE IT ALSO RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major desion
features of Route 682 from Route 57A to 0.833 mile north of the inter-
section of Route 609 in Henry County, State Project D6B2-044-132, C-501,
be approved 1n accordance with tha plan as proposed and pI‘ESEIItId for
this route at the aboyementionad hearing by the Dapartment's Engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Hafrston,

WHEREAS, under muthority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amendod, request i made by tha City of South Boston
for maintenance payments at the rate of $7,100 per mile annually on
additional streets meeting required standards;

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOH.VED, that the quarteﬂy g‘mﬂu
at the rate gf $1,100 per m‘l]e annually be made to the City

Boston an additiomal streets totaling 3.00 milax and llee1:1ng standards
required by the aforewentioned section of the Code effective October 1,
1971, for the g||uarter-1¥ Wﬂﬂt due after December 31, 1971. The additional
streets and miTeage eligible for payment are described amd 11sted on
attached tabulation Shaets Mo. 1-3, dated Octobar 1, 1971,

These street ndditions, totaling 3.00 miles, will increase
the total! miTeage fn the Cfty of Sotuth Boston from 24.91 miles to 27.9)
. m1as of approved streets. (Aee Pages 174-176).

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that '

WHEREAS, the Univarsity of ¥Yirginia has agreed 1o construct a
butiding to house the ¥irginia Highway Research Council on a lorg-term
leaze arrangement, znd

WHEREAS, Dr. T41ton E. Shelburne was a valued amployee of the
\"I\"ginin Department of Hi?hﬂlrs. from 1944, when he was asked to head §ts
research activities, until his untimely death in 1968, at which tfme he
was Director of the Yirginia Highway Research Council, amd

WHEREAS, while directing the Depavtmant's {nitial research
aeffort, he worked with Uepartment officialzs and with educators to selact
the site and organize & sgaff, tctivities which culnirated 0 the establish-
mant {n 1948 of the Yirginia Council of Highway Investigation and Research,

gunﬁul;ul by the ¥irginia Department of Highways and the Univeraity of
Virginia, a



WHEREAS , ﬁrm?hnut his career ha laid great strets upon the
roTe of the Council 1n trafning both practicing engineers and students in
the fundamentals of highway engineering and took great pride in the accom-
Tishments of his staff members and former students who develo undar
1s tutelage as Director of the Councfl amd Lecturer fa the S 1 of
Engineering at the University, axd

WHEREAS, recognition of the need for gn Interdisciplinary
approach and application of scientific mathods to the f1eld of higinays
was a hallmark of Dr. Shelburne's guidance of the Council as evidenced .
by the early 1 t of economists, phychologists, and other disciplines,
a:d approach to hi research which is now widely accepted and 1ncreasing,
a3

WHEREAS, he was the author of numercus technical papers and
contrbutad his expartise and abi1ities as Chafrwan of namber of important
comm] ttees of Hational technical bodies, imcluding tha Highway Research
Board of the Natfonal Academy of Sclences, the American Society of Civil
Engineers, and the American Soclaty of Testing and Materials, and

WHEREAS, his accanplishments ht honors such as tha Roy M.
Crum Award for Distinguished Sarvice to the Highway Resagrch Board and the
honorary degree of Doctor of Engineerfng from his alma mater, Perdue
University, and

WHEREAS. Dr. Shelburna anjoyed, and the Council contimuasz to
enjoy, a worldwide raputatfon reflacting credit upon the University of
: :}rg:n:n, the ¥irginia Department of Higways, and the Comnonwealth of
rginfa;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 'Hr*'ln‘ll Higimay
Comnission wishes to suggest that the University of Yirginia consider nami
the byilding befng constructed to house the ¥irginia Higwmay Research Council
for T{1ton E. Shelburne as & well-desarved honor and a fitting memcrdal for
his unique contributions to highway research in ¥irginia,

MOTION CARRIED

: Moved by Mr. Hairston, seconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Route 460 in Buchanan County has been altered and
reconttructed as shown on plans for Project DAE0-013-101, C-508; and

MIEREAS, three sections of the old road are mo Tonger necessary
for purposes of the State Highway §¥stm. 2 new road having been constructad
in Tieu theveof, and two sectigns tha old road are tg be tranzferred to
the Becondary System of Highways:



' NDW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-143
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.97 wile of old Route 460,
shown in yellow and desfgnated as Sections 1, 2 and 3 on the plat dated
January 12, 1971, Praject D460-013-101, C-508, he discontinued as a part of
the 5tate Highway System;

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of the
Code of Yirginia, 1950, as amended, 0,30 mile of the ald Route #50 shown 1n
red and designated as Sections 4 and 5 on the plat and project referred to-
hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System

of Highways,
WITION CARRIED

Moved by Wr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duclworth,
that

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33,1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to ¥ . . . be expendad by the
Comnission for constructing, reconstructing, maintafning or improving
access roads within counties, cities snd towns to industrial sites on which
manufacturing, processing or othar establishments will be built undar fim
contract or are already constructad.™: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Bedford County hax by
resglution requasted the use of industrial access funds to upgrade Route
792 from the intersection of Route 24 to 0.36 wile east to serve the new
fact1ity being comstructed by Farmer's Meat Products, Incorporated, in
Sadford County, sstimatead to cost $20,000: and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within tha intent
of Section 33.1-2Z1 and has complied with the pravisions of the Rigway
Commission's policy on the use of industrial access fumds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $20,000 from the fndustrial
access fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the purpose of providing adequate
access to serve the new facillty of Farmer's t Products, Incorporated,
Project 0792-003-152, C-501, in Badford County, contingant upon the nacessary
r1n=ht of wey and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the
1ndustrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Nr. Duckworth, geconded by Mr. Hafrston,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia providas a
fund for fiscal 197172 of $1,500,000 to " . . . be expended hy the
Commission for comstructing, reconstructing, maintaining or 1n¥rov1ng
access roads within counties, citfes and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be buillt
under Firm contract or are already constructad.”; amd

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Chasapeake has by
resolution requested the usa of Tndustrial access funds to provide access
to the new facility being constructed by Chesapeake Warehbyge Corporatiom,
in the South Norfolk bovough off Compostella Road in the City of Chesapeake,
estimated to cost $20,000; and .

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the Tntent
of Section 33,1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $20,000 #rom the 1ndustrial
access fund for 1971-72 be aljocated for the purpose of providing appropriate
access to the wew facility of Chesapeake Warehouse Corporation fn the City
of Chesapeake, Project 9999-131-104, C-501, contingent upon the necessary
right of way and adjusiment of utiTi'Hes being provided at no cost to the
CommomwenTth and tha industry's entering into 2 firm contract for the con-
gtruction of 1ts facility.

MOTION LCARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crome, seconded by Me. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Coda of ¥Yirginia provides a
fund for Fiscal 1971-T2 of $1,500,000 to " ., . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or 'Im?rwlng
accass roads within counties, cities and tovms to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, procassing or other establishmants will be butlt
under firm contract or are already comstructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hanmover County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to extend Project
DAN9-042-187, C-501 a distance of 0.44 wile to serve the naw facilit{es
beiny constructed by Dominion Dxygen Company. Bainbridge of Virginmia,
Edward's Machine Shop, and R. Cornall, Incorporated, in the Leadbetter
Industrial Park in Hanover County, estimated to cost %$42,000; and



NHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Higiwey
Comnission's polfcy an tha use of industrial access funds.

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that $42.000 from the Industrial
accest fund for 1971-72 be allncated Tor the purpoza of extanding Project
0808-042~187, C-501 a distance of 0.44 nile to serve tha new facilities of
Deowinfon Oxyoen Company, Batnbridge of Virgtnia, Edward's Machfne Shop, and
R. Cornell, Incor ted, in Leadbgtter Indystrial Park in Hanover County,
Project 0809-(M2-187, C-502, contingent upon a firm commitment on the part
of the industries to locate, and the necessary right of way and adjustment
of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commanwealth.

NOTION CARRIED

chat Moved by Mr, Crowme, saccnded by Mr_ Eakin,

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 ta " ., . . be expended by the
Commissfon for consiructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
accass rpads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or othar establishments will be built
under firm contract or are aTresdy constructed.®; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Suparvizors of Hanrico County has by
-rasolution requestad the use of fndustrial access funds 4o provide access
to the new facilities of Western Electric Company, Incorporated and Lamd
First, Incorporatad, to ba constructed near Laburnum Avenue, Dakleys Lane,
and T-64 in Henrico County, estinated to cost $865,000; amd

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request fallz within tha intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with tha provisions of the Highway
Comnissian's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BT IT RESOLYED, that $85,000 from the industrfal
access fund for 1971-72 be allocated Ffor the purpose of pmidi:g access to
the new factil{tles of Wastarn ETectric Company, Incorporated, and Lapd First,
Incorparated, in Henrice County, Project 1956-D43-118, C-501, contingent
upon the nacessary right of way and adjuzstment of ytilities being provided
at no cost to the Commomwealith, and the Industries' entering into 2 firm
comtract for the construction of thelr Tacilities.

MOTION CARRIED



-Moved by Mr. Dunckworth , metondad by Mr. Eakin
that

MEEREAS, in connscrion with Routs 64, State Highway Project 0064-
13=101, E§=201, the Commouwealth acquired certain lmmda, portions of which
wvare required for sarvice Toads, from Julism Erown mnd Mattie G. Srowm by
Certificate Ma, C—5332, as Tecorded in Dead Book 653, Pags 341, case for which
is completed; Jossph E. Dowdy and Ada B. Dowdy by desd dated March 13, 1954,
ae recorded in Deed Book 845, Page 598; Frank Freswan mad Sarsh [, Fraamen by
dand deted October 29, 1963, aa recorded in Dead Bock 813, Paga 201: snd loois
A. Schwarte and Marie 5. 5chwarts by deed dated Septesbar )0, 1963 as yacorded
in Dead Dook 804, Page 400; thess instruments are of record in the Offica of the
Clark of the Cirewic Court of the City of Virginis Beach; and

REZREAS, tha lands servicad by tha said sarvice romds are being
incorporated in a sub-divigion development; and

WHEREAS, the sarvica ruads do not meat with tha City requirsmemts for
developmmt in the area; smd

WHEREAS, at tiw tagular meeting of the Couneil af the Ciry of
Tirginia Beash, hald en July 12, 1971, 2 remnlution wag passed requestiog
that the service roads be conveyad to them; mnd

WHEREAS, the Stata Highwey Coomissicnar has certifled in writing
that the lands lying esst of aad adjacent to the esst reavisad propomed righe
of way and limlted accass line from a point 73 fest opposite survey Starion
722425.77 (cantarline E.B.L. Rante 64) o a point 75 fest opposite epproximmte
survey Btation 726405 (centerlina E.B.L. Bouta 64) snd from g point 75 feet
opposits approxinate survey Statiou 726+35 {centerline E.B.L. Routs 64) to &
podot 75 fest opposite survey Station 7284+24,.16 (centerline E,B.L. Bnora 64)
do nor constituta sections of the public road and are deeoed by him no longer
necassary for the wees of the Scets Higinmy Syaten.

HOW, THESEFORE, in accordsnce with the provisions of Esction 33.1-149
of the 19% Code of Virginis, as soended, the comveyanee of the said lands, so
ecsrtifiad, to tha City of Virginia Eesch is mpprowed and the 3State Highwey
Commigyicner is bereby authorized to sxecwte in the oeme of the Coxmcowealth
a desd conveying sams, without warranty, and wubject to suwch reptrictions
ns may be desmed Tequisits.

Hotisn Carried.

Mowed by Mr. Duckwarth . Baconded by Nr. Rakin
that

WEEREAS, the Commrmwaalth iz the cwnar of che formsr right of way of
the Virginia Railvrcad Compamy, butwesn Sugaxr Grove and Trowtdale, as acquirad
by guitclaln deed datad Septasber 14, 1932, an recordsd in the Office of tha
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Swyth Cocuty In Dasd Book &6, Pags 167, and

alan recorded in the 0fflecqn of the Clerk of the Clreule Comt of Grayvson Cowmty
in Deed Book 56, Page 168; and



. WHEHEAS, the said right of way pasees through the lsnds aof John W.
Bartem approxizmtaly 93 feat wast of the weat right of way line of Roota 635;
mmd

WHEREAS, in ordar lor Mr. Barton to wore fully dewlop his land, he
regueats that the portion of the ald right of way of the Virginia Rallroad
Company lying entirely within the houndaries of his land, be cooveyad to hin
in axchmngs for the lends lylng betweem tha weat right of way line of Reuta
493 and bis east property line; snd

WHEREAS, the State Highway Comvissicmer has certifisd in writing
that the sald lsod, comprising the right of way of the ¥irginia Railroad
Coupany, lying approximately 95 fost west of Routs 695 and entlrely within the
lands now owned by Nr. Barton, does not constitute a sectien of the public
road and is deened by him no longer necessmry for the imas of tha State Highway
Syatem.

MW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154
of the 1950 Code of VWirginis, as smended, tha conveyence of the sald land and
right of way, ac certifiad, to the adjolning Landowner of record 1s bareby
approved snd che Stats Hlghwsy Commiasioner 1n hereby suthorizsd to axzacnta
& daad of quicclain for same, accordingly, in sxchmge for s deed to the lsnds
for fuoture widening of Remte 6935,

Hotion Carrisd.

Moved by Mr. Dockworth , secanded by Mr. Eskin
that

WHEREAS, in conmection with Route 13Y, State Highway Froject
1277-D, now Routa 165, Stats Highway Project 107304, the Commooemalth acquirad
eartadn lande from Delesta Fulford and Jawmes Fulford by dasd datred June 10,
1942, aa recorded in Deed Eook 213, Pags 267, In the Dffice of the Clerk of
the Cirecuit Couwrt of Princess Aooe Commty, now the Ciey of Barfelk; mnd

WHEREAR, the City of Norfolk has Tegoested that any unmesded right
of way in the north gquadrent of the Interssctlom of Rouce 163 and Rouks 192 ba
convayed to them; and

WHEREAE, the Stats Highwsy Comxiwpionsr haw certified in writing
that tha pareal of land lying batwesn the existing vight of way line and the
revised propossd right of way liow at the comowection of Boats 165 with Routa
192 froa a point 40.5 fear opponite murvey Station 1471.71 (cantarline coumec-
tion Route 192) to a point 60 fagl opposite survey Scatiom 547M45,37 (canter-
line Eoute 15635) does nat conariture a seceion of the publis road and {0 desmgd
by binm no limger vwecesssry for tha caas of tha 5tats Higbway Systan.

MW, THEREFORE, the conweyancs of the said parcel of land, in
accordmnce with the provisioms of Section 33.1-149 of tha 1950 Coda of Virginis,
a8 ampndad, 19 approved sod the Stuts FHgway Comdesioosr is heteby suthorized



to sxecuts in the name of the Commomnwealth a dasd conwaying sems wilhout
wartanty to the City of Norfolk at s price satimfactory with the Seate Right
of Way Engineer and mubjwet to auch mestrictioms as zay be deemed requisice.

Motion Carried.

Mowad by Mr. Duclworth , secondsd by Mr, Kakin
Ehat

WHEREAS, ir coonection with Routa 64, State Higlhwsy Project (K64~
081=101, BW=201, the Commonwealth scguived certain lands, incloding essenents
of acceas, light or alr, purausnt to Article &, Chapter I, Titla 3.1 of the
1950 Code of Virginia, ss smended, frow Rowsell D, Willissson and Mary C.
Willispmon by Certificate Wo. C-13940, as recorded in Dead Book 300, Page 58,
case for which hay been couplated; and frem Fomatt L. Tardy mnd Sealy W. TInxdy
by Cartificata No. C=14245, an Tecordad in Dead Book 300, Page 627; thawe
instromencs ara of record in che Office of the Clerk of the Cirecit Court of
Epckbridge Covnty; amd

WHEREAS, the pleng for said project havs baen revised to bagin the
linited acopan at Station 11000 (Ralocated Route 623) inetesad of at Statiom
109+10 (Raloceted Route 623}, as acquized: mad

WHEREAE, the Zcute Highway Comsdspionar has certified in writing
that - tha sassmmnta of accesas, light or air, so acquired, between Btation
1000 and Station 11H0) of Pelocabsd Bska 623 4o oor consticuts a saction
of the public road sand are deemed by him no longer necessary for the wees of
the Stats Highray Sypten.

BOW, THEREFCBE, the paid sasements of accewe, light or alr, ars
bereby declared to be no lomger a part of the Lisiesd Acceas Highway, pulduant
o the prowisiens of Article 4, Thepter 1, Titls 33,1 of the 1950 Code of
Virginie, av cmended, mnd the Stats Bighwsy Compissioner im hereby authorized
to sxecuts 4 desd or dands in the nane of the Commnewealth ralpasing o the
owner or cwners of tecord af the sdjoining lends which abut won sald section
of Relocated Route 623 soy and all righte of smsemsnts of accesn, light or alr,
batwean Station 100400 and Station 115 of Eelocated Route £23, herstofore
acquited by the Commomsmalth.

Mation Carried.



Moved by Wr. Fitzpatrick, gecordad by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33,1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for f1scal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to * . . . be expended by the
Commiss{on for constructing, reconstructing, mafntaining or i Ing
access roads within counties, clities amd towms to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments wiTl be built
under firm contract or are already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, tha Board of Suparvizors of Henry Lounty has by
resolution acted the use of industrial access funds to improve Route
684 south of Fieldale in Henry County to serve the new facilitles of
Martinsyi1le Stone Corporation and Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, estimated
to cost $192,000, with all cost over and sbove Industrial access funding
being provided from Secondary read funds allocated for wse in Henry County; and

WHERERS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent of
Saction 33.1-221 and has compTied with the provisions of the Highway Comnis-
sion's palicy on tha use of Industrial access Tunds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $120,000 from the industrial
access Tund For 1971-72 ba allocated for the purpose of improving Route £84
in Henry County, Project 0684-044-178, C-501, B-624, to sarve the new facili-
ties of Martinsyille Stona Corporation and Thempson-Arthur Paving Gu?any,
contingent upon {1) the necessary right of way and adjustment of ut!ilities
heing provided at no cost to the Ipdustrial access fund, (2} a1l costs over
and above the {ndustrial access allocation being provided from Secondary
road funds allocated Tor use within Henry County, and {3} the industries’
furnizhing the materials for the road construction at thefr cost of production.

MATION CARRIED, swbject to agreaement on anviromental and
aesthatic considerations.
The meeting wes adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Approved:

M]’f /t zzsr"i
ThaTrman

Attested:

A Aol




8

7

ol'd ‘Latd| -

2

)
™

HEE:

2
]

Wy WG350g-0S, |

v

Fﬂ_'h -.ﬂ -.ﬂ-hm
1pag

ﬁE-IE-EE:

™ bl GO M LT I 3Oy Y IR = B
TN 2ed pODTOIE) BYEL Jo 33Y "Cgy amadwpd

| E : Ty
- COOMINIYdS weuivd)
i) AW '35 puNLbIOnSEYN 1Ay ;AN
g9 | wanes. ey opaugl | twa wormeay
L]l ] 30 IR
*1g obm| (03 S35 J835qoM -34¥ _LI0LT1
=l Ehh *BAY SUB) 1% ATV
IS, 0y M NI ‘YT 30NN
‘35 ULy *35 Auogouy *1% SITHUHD
"eAY 330LLI3 Ay 0] LK * 1S SHANTHHI
*2AY ALLIG Putod)
WIN0S kit "35_puR ponsey _"3AV INNDAYE
. -.__. e
‘35 Pros i 5 1S Huy
W7y e
1 5% ,[SE( peoy el 1% ‘T HIVeNy
TRERETY SN YA TR TY)
. e HO4x JuogTe A0 DIVK



1 Fl Ty hER D DY T MY -~ OIF
{~Pt Ind DUS'OIE) YL o 5y iy ARdend



aLo .
=£5240- 1, 100" ¥
. ord "Letd &0 TR E o ]
QISL -PE3f . i n_a S80=g. ] .05 k2 1 QN 05P 35 pUN | RIOEL S “JA¥ MYHENITIIA
144 “9°d°d oz'? 5% 2 . -
PESL SPIE w  w | w o 650 |.80°L 56 1 W09 BAY. SURALAD *BAY MRUBULLLLK 1 LS (HVIIHOMLISIN
getd rEdd . . 9@ . i . -
- |DBL PRI w  w F L 2868 § v00E e | 0 ARy WKy Lawa ANy NI gl chivcl]
Ty .
ey ueysoq ; @u-.ﬁ .
05 ‘0ERLIPXI] & . « lseee }.ERB 0f | .09 *35 ybje7 *35 UCISIAOP ! *JAV SNTYLYM
TN T =
*di] uo3sog 9%3 _ : : -
05 ‘06ELPAM] . « | 00 §.b22 S°20 09 - 35 uojsmop ‘15 LUK ; IV SNDILWM
; _ [VITIso
0F d s 8 d - | i@ § 9373 RO WELE LN
BR6L FPI0E W e f w v i8OL0 .16 6 § .08 § 20 00 Aupided “Ad ap L0 1Buer L INOWSI
92 g i 8°d . E BRps N .
Y51 PRO ;LS 2 34D W9 1551 EE § .08 Py Jucuyoseq "SAY WJOQLIM N0 30TANITINYL
| VA B ..E ~Adad 1 EILIN | BIRIR g;w% : .
&0 FAALLA0 FEAL TREUnS | na o - Moz IITUIE AN THYN

eao'ors) B

-

61 3o Aoy "gey Avadn




